Stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing the Company's tangible net worth (tangible
assets less liabilities) by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding, after giving effect to the expiration of the
repurchase rights of the Redeemable Series A Common Stock, the conversion of the Company's Series B Common Stock and
Series B Non-Voting Common Stock into an aggregate of 13,063,836 shares of Common Stock upon the closing of the
Offerings and assuming the issuance of 7,700,000 shares of Common Stock to NTL upon the surrender of shares of the
Company's Special Voting Stock and the concurrent exchange of Exchangeable Shares of the Canadian Subsidiary. After
giving effect to the sale of the shares of Common Stock offered by the Company pursuant to the Offerings and after
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company
as of June 30, 1998 would have been $86.2 million, or $1.81 per share. This represents an immediate increase in such pro
forma net tangible book value of $1.65 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $14.19 per share to
new investors purchasing shares in the Offerings. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $16.00
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share prior to the
   Offerings..... $0.16
  Increase per share attributable to the Offerings.....  1.65
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offer-
 ings.....   1.81
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $14.19
   ======

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 1998, the total number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the
Company, the total consideration paid and the average consideration paid per share by the existing stockholders and by the
new investors based (for new investors) upon the initial public offering price (before deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses):

   SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   ------------------ --------------------
   AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   ---------- ------- ------------ ------- -------------
Existing stockholders
 (1) ..... 42,243,164   88.7% $ 35,054,233   28.9%   $ 2.44
New investors (1) .....  5,400,000   11.3   86,400,000   71.1   $16.00
   ----------  -----  ------------  -----
  Total..... 47,643,164  100.0% $121,454,233  100.0%
   ==========  =====  ============  =====

(1) The net effect of sales by the Selling Stockholders in the Offerings will be to reduce the number of shares held by existing
stockholders to 39,876,497 shares, or 83.7% of the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after the Offerings
(or 38,711,497 shares and 81.3% if the Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full), and to increase the number of
shares held by new investors to 7,766,667 shares, or 16.3% of the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after

[…]

effective date. The unaudited pro forma information does not purport to represent what the Company's operations or financial
position actually would have been had the acquisition occurred on the dates specified, or to project the Company's results of
operation or financial position for any future period or date.

The accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and related notes thereto for both the Company and r/3/.

F-28

9/6/2018 ENTRUST TECHNOLOGIES INC (Form: 424B1, Received: 08/18/1998 10:16:57)

https://www.nasdaq.com/markets/ipos/filing.ashx?filingid=1462604 121/129

ENTRUST TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
 (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------------  ------------------------
   R/3/   ENTRUST   ADJUSTMENTS   ENTRUST
   ------  ----------  -----------   ----------
Revenues:
  License.....  $   83  $   15,845   --   $   15,928
  Services and maintenance....   1,518   5,093   --   6,611
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
   Total revenues.....   1,601   20,938   --   22,539
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Cost of revenues:
  License.....   3   812   --   815
  Services and maintenance....   883   3,098   --   3,981
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
   Total cost of revenues....   886   3,910   --   4,796
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Gross profit.....   715   17,028   --   17,743
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   415   11,008   --   11,423
  Research and development....   501   5,357   --   5,858
  General and administrative..   674   2,271   356 (a)   3,301
  Acquired in-process research
   and development.....   --   20,208   (20,208)(b)   --
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
   Total operating expenses..   1,590   38,844   (19,852)   20,582
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Loss from operations.....   (875)   (21,816)   19,852   (2,839)
Interest income.....   1   217   (73)(c)   145
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Loss before benefit for income
 taxes.....   (874)   (21,599)   19,779   (2,694)
Benefit for income taxes.....   --   160   --   160
   ------  ----------   -------   ----------
Net income (loss).....  $ (874) $  (21,439)   $19,779   $   (2,534)
   ======  ==========   =======   ==========
Net income (loss) per share
  Basic.....   $   (0.69)   $   (0.08)(d)
  Diluted.....   $   (0.69)   $   (0.08)(d)
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding
  Basic.....   30,848,689   31,873,308 (e)
  Diluted.....   46,685,839   47,710,458 (e)

F-29

9/6/2018 ENTRUST TECHNOLOGIES INC (Form: 424B1, Received: 08/18/1998 10:16:57)

https://www.nasdaq.com/markets/ipos/filing.ashx?filingid=1462604 122/129

ENTRUST TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
 (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------  -----------------------
   R/3/   ENTRUST   ADJUSTMENTS   ENTRUST
   ------   ----------  -----------  ----------
Revenues:
  License..... $  688   $   16,486   --   $   17,174
  Services and
   maintenance.....  2,941   8,520   --   11,461
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
   Total revenues.....  3,629   25,006   --   28,635
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Cost of revenues:
  License.....   10   502   --   512
  Services and
   maintenance.....  1,581   4,414   --   5,995
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
   Total cost of
   revenues.....  1,591   4,916   --   6,507
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Gross profit.....  2,038   20,090   --   22,128
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing....   582   11,193   --   11,775
  Research and
   development.....   866   5,692   --   6,558
  General and
   administrative.....  1,024   3,695   710 (a)   5,429
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....  2,472   20,580   710   23,762
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Loss from operations.....   (434)   (490)   (710)   (1,634)
Interest income
 (expense).....   2   723   (176)(c)   549
Gain on sale of assets...   99   --   --   99
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Income (loss) before
 benefit for income
 taxes.....   (333)   233   (886)   (986)
Benefit for income
 taxes.....   --   281   --   281
   ------   ----------   -----   ----------
Net income (loss)..... $ (333)(/3/) $   514   $(886)   $   (705)
   ======   ==========   =====   ==========
Net income (loss) per
 share
  Basic.....   $   0.02   $   (0.02)(d)
  Diluted.....   $   0.01   $   (0.02)(d)
Weighted average common
 shares outstanding
  Basic.....   30,700,000   31,867,288 (e)
  Diluted.....   41,742,972   42,910,260 (e)

F-30

9/6/2018 ENTRUST TECHNOLOGIES INC (Form: 424B1, Received: 08/18/1998 10:16:57)

https://www.nasdaq.com/markets/ipos/filing.ashx?filingid=1462604 123/129